

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NARSING RAO NANDIKONDA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 51 OF 2020

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to aggrieved by the orders passed in I.A. No. 291 of 2019 filed U/s 151 of C.P.C to re-open the evidence in O.S.No.575 of 2011 orders dated 06/12/2019 passed by XXV Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad.

Between:

1. M/s. Bhargavarama Constructions and another,
Rep. by its proprietor Ravindranath Amancharla,
R/o H.No. 2-2-1130/5, New Nallakunta, Hyderabad.
2. Mr. Ravindranath Amancharla, S/o. late Natrajan A/a 50 yrs,
R/o H.No. 2-2-1130/5, New Nallakunta, Hyderabad.

...REVISION PETITIONERS/PETITIONERS/DEFENDANTS

AND

1. IL and FS Engineering and construction Company Ltd and 2 others,
Rep. by its manager Mr. Yaragoria Tagore S/o Y.V. Narasimham,
A/a 34 yrs, Occ: Employee, R/o IL and FS Engineering House,
6-3-1186/1 and 2, Plot No. 12, Begumpet, Hyderabad-016,
Rep. by its authorizes signatory Mr. Yaragoria Tagore.
2. A.P. Trans Co. (now Telangana TRANSCO), M.D.,
Vidyuthsuda, Somajiguda, Hyderabad (Telangana).
3. MAYTAS Infra Pvt Ltd., Rep. by its Manager O/o. 6-3-1186/5/A,
3rd floor, Amogh Plaza, Begumpet, Hyderabad-016.

(R2 and 3 were Impleaded as per court orders dt. 11-09-2017 in C.C.C.A.M.P
No. 246/2017)

(Striked out R3 through I.A.No. 1284/2019 on the file of XXV ACJ, Hyd)

...RESPONDENTS/RESPONDENTS/PLAINTIFF

A. NO: 1 OF 2020

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.575 of 2011 on the file of XXV Addl. Chief Judge City Civil Court, Hyderabad.

Counsel for the Petitioner(s): Sri. Katrapati Satyanarayana

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: Sri. A Venkatesh

The Court made the following: ORDER

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NARSING RAO NANDIKONDA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION No.51 of 2020

Date: 01.05.2026

Between:

M/s Bhargavarama Constructions and another

...Petitioner

AND

***IL and FS Engineering and construction Company Ltd. and 2
others***

... Respondents

ORDER

None appeared for the petitioner. When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel representing **Sri A.Venkatesh**, learned counsel for the respondents reported that the main suit itself is closed on 23.12.2022 in the present revision petition. Hence, the cause in the revision petition does not survive for further adjudication.

2. Accordingly, this Civil Revision Petition is dismissed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, if any pending, shall stands closed.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- N CHANDRA SEKHAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI. KATRAPATI SATYANARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. A VENKATESH Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CD Copies

for

HIGH COURT
DATED: 01/05/2026

ORDER:

CRP.No.51 of 2020



CRP IS DISMISSED.

(6)
[Signature]
1/6/26